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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL  Roncmtin mmtoé

Wl $ 20
TO: Alameda County Health Care Services DATE: July 17, 1998
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway G-R #: 180047
Alameda, California 94502
FROM: - Deanna L. Harding RE: Tnme wtmmﬂ 55 #6034
Project Coordinator 4700 Virst Stres |

Gettler-Ryan Inc. : Li?ennore, Califomm
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

Eer g

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED B DESCRIPTION

1 Tune 30, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1998 - April 2, 1998

COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report. The site is monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis. If you have questions please
contact the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277-2321.

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Doug Lee, Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, CA

agency/6034trb.qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555




_(//" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

June 30, 1998
_ , G-R Job #180047
Ms. Tina R. Berry :
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R). On April 2, 1998, field personnel monitored seven wells (MW-1 through MW-7) and
sampled two wells (MW-2 and MW-4) at the above referenced site. One well MW-6 was dry.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating,
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Dissolved Oxygen
Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of
custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

wcerely,

(}/‘v\mo\ '
eanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
6034.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +* (510) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

Table 1

4700 First Street

Livermore, California

520.64

6034.xls/#180047

11/18/89
03/08/90
06/05/50
05/07/50
12/24/90
04/10/91
07/10/91
04/21/94
07/21/94
04/17/95
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/08/97
04/02/98

11/18/89 -

03/08/90
06/05/90
09/07/90
12/24/90
04/10/91
07/10/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/06/92
07/67/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
04/22/93
07/20/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21/94

14.57
14,50
15.05
14.80

506.07
506.14
505.5%
505.84

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
53,000 540
26,000 230
31,000 250
ND ND
32,000 440
22,000 170
14,000 70
11,000 79
5,600 36
760 6.3
44,000 160
250 2.3
19,000 75
49,000 150
25,000 68
12,000 27
20,000 ND
27,000 85
31,000 58

500
410
460
1.5
340
190
160
130
120
2.1
1,100
ND
430
1,000
94
10

65
29

130
1,300
950
ND
460
490
570
660
450

1,000
5.1

3,000
1,000
100
270
880

ND
ND
ND
ND
0.40

22,000
2,100
9,200

ND

13,000
6,200
5,400
4,700
2,600

130
17,000
15
8,400

18,000
6,200
3,000
3,300
5,300
6,200

As of 04/02/98



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

Table 1

4700 First Street

PH(G) - -

Livermore, California

MW-7 07/21/94 ND ND ND ND ND -

(cont) 10/19/94 ND ND 0.87 ND 0.61 -
01/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/95 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/17/95 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5
01/17/96 SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - -
04/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND

518.83 07/16/96 13.22 - -505.61 - - - - - -
10/16/96 13.58 & 505.25 - - - - - -~
04/08/97 13.73 505.10  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
04/02/98 13.55 505.28 - - - - - -

Trip Blank

TB-LB 04/02/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

6034, xls/#180047 6 As of 04/02/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_UNoCat Ss#& 803 Job#: | 800 %7
_ Address: 4790 EiRST- STREEY Date: _&=-2-7%
City: _LivEpmors Cgq Sampler: _STEVE RAU AN
Well ID Mw - QA Well Condition: 9.K
7
Well Diameter gl in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
25_ é 3 Thickness: 75 in {product/water): {gal}
Total Depth - ft Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
, Ea 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water f (" * &é fr - cor (V)

_CBL X VE &L.Z_ =fﬂ_ X 3 {cass volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:m

Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling
Equipmant: Bailer Equipmant:
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others QOther:
Starting Time: [e. & g Weather Conditions: Ceova
Sampling Time: fl :eS Water Color: CeEAR Qdor:.__—
Purging Flow Rate: [.5 gpm Sadiment Description:
Cid well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: . Volume: tgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) : umhos/cm )e' £~ (mg/L) {(mV) (ppm)
[o:50 2 7.59 ¢&) o .S _6.32 (BEfoxi pURSE )
[o:S2 4 1.5¢ 83 7o
[o:53 4 7.5¢ 231 Jo.

2L _farmre pusis)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Muw - 2 3-ved's Y Hed Sea. TP -C/BTEX MTIFE

COMMENTS: ___ORC’S in  THe wee(

A9 7-thaldat.hrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_Unocat Ss# 603 Job#: [§oo ¢7
Address: ¢ 7eo FiRST STREEY Date: _£-2-2X%
City: LiVERMORE - Ca Sampler: STEVE RA AN
well ID Mw - I Well Condition: .l
”
Well Diameter d in Hydracarbon Amount Bailed
- Thickness: _L__m- {product/watar): {gall
2563
Total Depth 43 & Vohume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4% =066
Facto 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water } 3 Y3 & T (VE)
X VF = X 3 (case voiume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . igall
Purga Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmant: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: QOther:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: grm Sediment Description:
Did wel! de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: Igall
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORY Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm ' {mg/L) (naV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: _% THE Wee 1ip /5 BRokEN

9797 -lakdat.frrm



- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # UMocaL Ss# 6037 Job#: [|Zco0 §7
Address: ¢70p rifsi- STREEY Date: L-2-2%
City: _LiVERmors C4 Sampler: _STEVE RBA /AN
Well ID Mw-5 Well Condition: Y, w
Well Diameter 2 fn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
23 6 3 Thickness: ,9{ in, {product/watsr): {gal}
Total Depth : ix. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Facto 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / 9 f £ acter (VF)
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: _______ (gall
Purgs Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmant: Disposable Bailer
Stack EBailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others — Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: Cevrdd
Sampling Time: Water Color: QOdar:
Purging Flow Rate: gnm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ifyes; Time: —  Volume: Igall)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allcalinity
(gal) smhos/am <C {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMALYSES
COMMENTS:

$37-flaldat.inn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # Unocas Ss# 6037 Job#: [Zoo §7
Address: ¢ 700 FiRsST™ STREE? Date: H-2-9F
City: _LIVERMoRE L4 Sampler: _STEVE BA AN
well ID Mw—_6 Well Condition: o K
” R
Weli Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
g Thickness: ?{ in {product/watar): igal }
d2. {8 ¢y 7
Total Depth 2 Volume 2% = 0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Facta 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water DR? # * (VF)
X VF = X 3 lcase volyme] = Egtimated Purge Volume: ___igai}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipmant: Bailer Eguipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other;
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: LoD
Sampling Time: Water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: GRmL, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORr Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/om (mgL) {mV) {ppm)
, LABORATORY INFORNihTION
SAMPLE ID . (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: __ XM/ THing THE Roors oF T7TREE

2797-faldat.trene



i ]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # Unoca. Ss# €039 Job#: [|§oo0 97
Address: ¢ 700 EiRST. STREEY* Date: L-2-9X
City: _LiVepmors  Cg Sampler: _STEVE RAUAN
Well iD Mw - 7 Well Condition: O~ A
i
Well Diameter 2 fn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
23 6 S Thickness: ,é in {product/watear): {qal}
Total Depth —2fr Valume 2% = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
- Facwo 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water l 3. 55 1 (VD)
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _______ (gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipmaent: Bailer Equipmant: Disposable Bailer
Stack : Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: Ciovw
Sampling Time: Water Colorn: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volurne: tgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. QRP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS:

AN -faldatimm
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? Foollty Address 4200 FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA (Phone)__925-277-2321
‘ Consultanl ProJocl Number 180047 .85 Loborolory Name Sequoia Analytical .(§ fi; H:} ['!.L "_: /’1 ‘3 -
TOSCO Consullant Home Cettler—Ryan Inc. (G-R Inc,) Lnboraloty.' Relsose Humbor . "
Tosce barkrng Compaty Mdress £147 Slerra Gourt, Suilte T, Dublin, A 94568 | samples Collected by {Home) STEVE BALAX
K00 Comr Carngan ML, S4a, 403
San amr, Catima 11443 Project Contocl (Hame). De&NNA_ L. Harding Collsolion Doty -2-18
(Phom)whx Humber) 210551 - ﬂlﬁﬂ Signoture < TEME 3;4(.!5‘7“:_" ind ("9
E Analyses To Be Porformad DO NOT BILL
5 %8 -53 ¢ 4 ﬁ_ 3 g . TB-LB _ANALYSIS
é 1 0y | geh ' 5 | &8 IR -
} 2 | 3|83 £ 13 s ($ 18 1B |8 |
2 4 % g (11! & 8 SR § 2 . 12 e .5?
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& Dayw
10 Days
Rellnquished By (Slgnoture) O¢gontxallon Dale/Time Roulvf? Fo(-—Lohoru 1y Dy (Slgnalure) Dalofﬂm é C..A& Conlracfed




- Se uoia -~ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
” q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 . FAX (510) 988-9673

. $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal =

e T :hm« SRR R R
! ¢ - "Samp Apr 2,
3 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water ; Recewed Apr 2,
% Dublin, CA 84568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 + - . Reported:  Apr 20,
X Attention: i First Sample # 804-0851 -
&u LR R SR e L SRR e RS R R R
QC Batch Number: GCM1693 GC041698 GCO4179§" e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCAFIBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
/L 804-0851 B04-0852  B804-0853
TB-1B MW-2 Mw-4
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 24,000 270
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 1.2
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 980 N.D
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 5,200 45
MTEE 25 N.D. 6,800 10

Chromatogram Pattern: -- .-
Gasoline Gasoline &

Unidentified
Quality Control Data Hydrocarbons <C7
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 100 20
Date Analyzed: 4/16/98 4/16/98  4/17/98
Instrument Identification: HPg HP9 HP4
Surrogate Recovery, %: . 97 102 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. wera not detected above the stated reporting limit.

YTICAL, #1271

Project Manager
8040851.GET <1>




) y 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
"@ Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX, (510} 988-9673

3 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
¥ Analytical y | |

e R R s
%rGettler-Ryan lient Froject ID: Unocal :
% g747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: i

 Dublin, CA 94568

* Attention: Deanna L. H QC Sample Group: Reported:  Apr 20, 1998
i - T S S % & it

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes  BTEXas TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC041698 GCo41658 GCo41698  GCo41698  GCO41688
802009A B02009A BO2009A 802006A 802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020  EPABO1SM
Prep. Method: EPA 5020 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A Kemp A, Kemp A, Kemp A Kemnp A. Kemp
MS/MSD #: 8040912 8040912 8040912 8040912 8040912
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98
Analyzed Date: 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/18/98
Instrument [.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 g/l 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 350 ug/L
Result: 20 21 21 84 350
MS % Recovery: 100 105 105 107 100
Dup. Resuit: 20 21 21 64 350
MSD % Recov.: 100 105 105 107 100
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: gLCS041698 gLCS041698 gLCSn4teos  9LCS041698  9LCS041698
Prepared Date: 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/38 4/16/98 4/16/98
Analyzed Date: 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98 4/16/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-3 HP-9 HP-3
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 350 ug/L
LCS Result: 18 19 19 59 320
I.CS % Recov.: a0 85 95 98 81
| MS/MSh )
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70130 60-140

Contral Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same rsagents,
YTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spika dees not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
=% M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Difference

ect Manager
8040851.GET <2>
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(650) 364-9600

- D s 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 FAX (650) 364-9233

B ‘ SeqUO]'a 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

' - 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical e, Sl

R

R R R R A
-Ryan

oA e

"Unocal SS#6 34 Clivermore.
Liquid

Matrix:_

QC Sample Group 8040851-853

e R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes  BTEXas TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCo41798 GCD41798 GC041798  GOD41798  GCO41798
B02004A BO2004A 8020044 8020044 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA8020  EPABD1SM
Prep. Methcd: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: C. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb DO, Newcomb D. Newcornb
MS/MSD #: 8040962 8040962 8040962 8040862 8040962
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98
Analyzed Date: 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-a HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 g/l 20 ug/L 80 ug/L 320 wg/L
Result: 18 18 19 57 360
MS % Recovery: 90 50 95 95 109
Dup. Result: 19 20 19 &1 350
MSD % Recov.: 95 100 95 102 106
RPD: 5.4 11 0.0 6.8 2.8
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: 4LCS041738 4L.C3041798 4L.CS041798  4LCS041798  4LCS041798
Prepared Date: 4/17 /98 4/17/98 4717 /98 4/17/98 4/17/98
Analyzed Date: 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98

Instrument [.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 330 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 20 21 20 64 370
LCS % Recov.: 100 105 100 107 112
MS/MSD -
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 70-130 60-140
Control Limits '
Please MNote:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validata the bateh,
** M3 = Matrix Spike, MoD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Litlerence

ALYTICAL, #1271

0 ject Manager
BO40851.GET <3>




